The discount rate applied as of December  31, 2021 is the Group’s
weighted average cost of capital (WACC) adjusted with a risk
premium. It stands at 10.46% compared to 8.56% at December  31,
2020.
The present value of the CGU is determined by adding:
■ The present value of forecasted future cash flows over the explicit

period of five years, as described above;
■ The terminal value calculated by capitalizing to perpetuity the last

cash-flow of the explicit period. The long-term growth rate applied
is 3%.

This present value of the CGU either confirms the fair value of the
assets of the CGU, or serves as a basis for calculating potential
impairment.
The impairment test performed on the CGU at December  31, 2021
did not identify any loss in value for these assets. The test was
analyzed for sensitivity to reasonably plausible changes in key
assumptions, based on a 1% increase in the discount rate or a 1%
decrease in the long-term growth rate. No impairment has been
identified. The Group’s Management believe no reasonable change in
key assumptions mentioned above that would have caused the CGU’s
recoverable to be significantly below its carrying amount.

NOTE 3.2. CHANGE IN GOODWILL

/ For the year ended December 31, 2021

(In € thousands)
December 31,

2020 Increase Decrease
Foreign exchange

gain/loss
December 31,

2021

Gross values  41,002  379  41,381

TOTAL NET VALUES  41,002  379  41,381

/ For the year ended December 31, 2019

(In € thousands)
December 31,

2019 Increase Decrease
Foreign exchange

gain/loss
December 31,

2020

Gross values  41,449  (447) 41,002

TOTAL NET VALUES  41,449 0  (447) 41,002

No acquisition took place during financial years 2020 and 2021.

NOTE 3.3. AMORTIZATION OF INTANGIBLES ASSETS ACQUIRED
IN BUSINESS COMBINATIONS

Starting from January  31, 2019, the amortization of intangibles
assets acquired in business combinations is presented in the
Current operating result, allocated between research and
development costs and selling and marketing expenses depending
on their type (respectively for codes and customer relationships).

At December  31, 2021, the amortization of codes amounts to
€1,129  thousand (€819  thousand as of December  31, 2020), and
the amortization of the customer relationships stands at